## **Limited Warranty**

Pierson Workholding warrants all parts to be free from manufacturing defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase.

This warranty is fully transferable up to a period of one year from the original date of purchase from Pierson Workholding.

The liability of Pierson Workholding shall not exceed the parts and labor required to repair or replace defective components. Return freight costs to the factory will not be covered but return freight costs to the customer will be covered at no charge to the customer via UPS 2<sup>nd</sup> Day Air. This warranty does not cover failures or malfunctions resulting from the following:

- 1) Failure to properly install, operate or maintain the product(s) in accordance with our published Videos, Installation, Operation and Owners Manuals or by direct communication via phone or email to the customer.
- 2) Abuse, alteration, accident, fire, flood, lightning, negligence or acts of God.
- 3) Normal wear and tear including the degradation or discoloration of plated surfaces.

Pierson Industries reserves the right to inspect any product submitted for warranty claims and approve or disapprove warranty service based upon our investigation of the root cause of the defect. Defects that result from use outside of the product's intended application will not be covered under this warranty.

## Limitation of Liability:

This is the only warranty given by Pierson Workholding. No one is authorized to make any other warranties on our behalf. THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MECHANTABILITY. PIERSON WORKHOLDING EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS AND EXCLUDES ANY LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESSED OR INPLIED WARRANTY.

## **Registration:**

Registration of product is not required. Warranty is automatically put into effect on the date of receiving.

## Warranty Claims:

For prompt warranty consideration, contact us for instructions regarding the claim and to obtain a Returned Material Authorization (RMA). All returned parts must have an RMA to be evaluated under the terms of this warranty.



**PIERSON WORKHOLDING** 4550 Runway St. Unit B · Simi Valley, CA 93063 · Phone (800) 352-2894 · Fax (888) 818.9267 www.PiersonWorkholding.com